Major Events
Guangzhou Baiyunshan Pharmaceutical Holdings Company Limited • Annual Report 2018

7. EXPLANATION OF THE COMPANY ON THE REASONS FOR AND EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES
IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES, ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES OR THE CORRECTION OF MAJOR
ACCOUNTING ERROR (Continued)

(1) Explanation and analysis of the Company on the reasons for and effects of the changes
in accounting policies and accounting estimates (Continued)

 Adjustments in financial statements:

The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 are prepared by the
Company and its subsidiaries in accordance with the format prescribed in Caikuai [2018]
No. 15. Presentation of relevant accounts are adjusted retrospectively.

Adjustments in the presentation of financial statements:

A. Affected items in the consolidated balance sheet and the Company’s balance sheet
as of 31 December 2017:

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Item
Before

adjustments Adjustments
After

adjustments

Notes receivable 1,702,655,475.08 (1,702,655,475.08) –
Accounts receivable 1,113,769,006.51 (1,113,769,006.51) –
Notes receivable and
 accounts receivable – 2,816,424,481.59 2,816,424,481.59
Dividends receivable 552,938,523.45 (552,938,523.45) –
Other receivables 209,318,838.53 552,938,523.45 762,257,361.98
Notes payable 252,226,384.82 (252,226,384.82) –
Accounts payable 2,802,200,696.28 (2,802,200,696.28) –
Notes payable and
 accounts payable – 3,054,427,081.10 3,054,427,081.10
Interest payable 253,966.40 (253,966.40) –
Dividends payable 45,446,017.79 (45,446,017.79) –
Other payables 2,399,394,477.50 45,699,984.19 2,445,094,461.69
Long-term payables 20,171,809.73 14,954,855.39 35,126,665.12
Special payables 14,954,855.39 (14,954,855.39) –
Total 9,113,330,051.48 – 9,113,330,051.48

104

Major Events
Guangzhou Baiyunshan Pharmaceutical Holdings Company Limited • Annual Report 2018

7. EXPLANATION OF THE COMPANY ON THE REASONS FOR AND EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES
IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES, ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES OR THE CORRECTION OF MAJOR
ACCOUNTING ERROR (Continued)

(1) Explanation and analysis of the Company on the reasons for and effects of the changes
in accounting policies and accounting estimates (Continued)

 Adjustments in financial statements: (Continued)

A. Affected items in the consolidated balance sheet and the Company’s balance sheet
as of 31 December 2017: (Continued)

the Company’s Balance Sheet

Item
Before

adjustments Adjustments
After

adjustments
(RMB) (RMB) (RMB)

Notes receivable 679,046,805.63 (679,046,805.63) –
Accounts receivable 265,693,684.36 (265,693,684.36) –
Notes receivable and
 accounts receivable

– 944,740,489.99 944,740,489.99

Dividends receivable 656,897,700.00 (656,897,700.00) –
Other receivables 1,527,015,254.36 656,897,700.00 2,183,912,954.36
Notes payable 908,082.74 (908,082.74) –
Accounts payable 331,740,567.20 (331,740,567.20) –
Notes payable and
 accounts payable

– 332,648,649.94 332,648,649.94

Dividends payable 477,452.11 (477,452.11) –
Other payables 1,122,916,120.25 477,452.11 1,123,393,572.36
Total 4,584,695,666.65 – 4,584,695,666.65

B. Affected items in the consolidated income statement and the income statement of
the Company for the year ended 31 December 2017:

Consolidated Income Statement

Item
Before

adjustments Adjustments
After

adjustments
(RMB) (RMB) (RMB)

General and administrative
 expenses

1,579,582,508.93 (373,287,521.71) 1,206,294,987.22

R&D expenses – 373,287,521.71 373,287,521.71
Total 1,579,582,508.93 – 1,579,582,508.93

The Company’s Income Statement

Item
Prior to

 adjustment
Amount
adjusted

After
adjustment

(RMB) (RMB) (RMB)

General and administrative
 expenses

445,111,622.93 (130,836,506.00) 314,275,116.93

R&D expenses – 130,836,506.00 130,836,506.00
Total 445,111,622.93 – 445,111,622.93

105

Major Events
Guangzhou Baiyunshan Pharmaceutical Holdings Company Limited • Annual Report 2018

7. EXPLANATION OF THE COMPANY ON THE REASONS FOR AND EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES
IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES, ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES OR THE CORRECTION OF MAJOR
ACCOUNTING ERROR (Continued)

(2) Explanation and analysis of the Company on the reasons for and effects of the
correction of major accounting error

□Applicable ✓Not applicable

(3) Communication with former accounting firm

□Applicable ✓Not applicable

(4) Others

□Applicable ✓Not applicable

8. APPOINTMENT, DISMISSAL OR CHANGE IN APPOINTMENT OF AUDITORS